148 and such other applicable provisions, if any, of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time 
being in force), the Cost Audit Fee of ` 75,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Five Thousand Only), with addition of applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out of expenses, payable to 
M/s. A.K. Gupta & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No. 100770) towards Cost Audit for the financial year 
2020-21, as recommended by the Audit Committee and

[...]

and based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 

approved appointment of M/s A. K. Gupta & Co. Cost 
Accountants (Firm registration no. 100770), as Cost Auditor 
to audit the cost records of the Company for financial year 
2020-21, at the remuneration of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Five Thousand Only) with addition of applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses, subject however, 
to the approval of the Shareholders.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies

[...]

were passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals 
which impact the going concern status and Company’s 
operations in future, except as mentioned herein below.

� BSE Ltd. and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
vide their letter dated February 3, 2020 have separately 
imposed a fine of ` 5,31,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Thirty 
One Thousand Only), inclusive of GST at applicable rates, 
for delay in compliance of Regulation 17(1)(c) of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations.

viii.	�Reporting of frauds by auditors: During the year under 
review, neither the statutory auditors nor the secretarial